## **CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-89**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE TEMPORARY USE OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES' ANTIQUE FIRE ENGINE FOR A CELEBRATION PARADE THROUGH CORAL GATE FOR ITS 71<sup>ST</sup> ANNIVERSARY, ON SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2019 FROM 1 P.M. TO 5 P.M.

WHEREAS, in 1948 the City of Miami's first planned subdivision, Coral Gate, was established; and

**WHEREAS,** in preparation for Coral Gates' 71st Anniversary, the Coral Gate Homeowners Association requested the temporary use of the City of Coral Gables' Antique Fire Engine as part of the celebration parade through the community; and

**WHEREAS**, the celebration parade will take place on Sunday, May 19, 2019 from 1 p.m. to 5 p.m.; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Coral Gables desires to provide the Coral Gables' Antique Fire Engine to our neighboring community in celebration of their anniversary and in furtherance of our long-standing relationship with the City of Miami;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of the Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** The City Commission approves the use of the City of Coral Gables' Antique Fire Engine on Sunday, May 19, 2019 from 1 p.m. to 5 p.m. for the Coral Gate 71<sup>st</sup> Anniversary Parade.

**SECTION 3.** The City reserves the right, at its discretion, to revoke the use of the City of Coral Gables' Antique Fire Engine.

**SECTION 4.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D., 2019.
(Moved: Lago/ Seconded: Quesada)
(Yeas: Quesada, Lago, Mena, Valdes-Fauli)
(Majority: (4-0) Vote)
(Absent: Keon)
(Agenda Item: D-4)

APPROVED:

RÀUL YALDES-₽AULI MAYOR

ATTEST: BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2019-89